

No. 19-1419

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM, KENNETH HOLLIS, AND
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan (Judge Arthur J. Tarnow)

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Anthony F. Shelley
Counsel of Record
Timothy P. O'Toole
Dawn E. Murphy-Johnson
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
900 Sixteenth St. NW
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5800
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
Email: ashelley@milchev.com

January 12, 2021

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL’S DUE-PROCESS HOLDING REMAINS CONTRARY TO <i>NACHMAN</i>	1
II. THE PANEL’S HOLDING THAT THE PLAN’S TERMINATION WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS REMAINS ERRONEOUS	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	<i>Post</i>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<i>Post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pfahler v. Nat’l Latex Prods. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New Eng. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Statutes</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002	7
29 U.S.C. § 1053	5, 6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1054	7
29 U.S.C. § 1302	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1322	3
29 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1347	8, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1362	3
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
White House, <i>Memorandum from the President on Pensions of Delphi Corporation Retirees and Other Retirees Covered by Vulnerable Pension Plans</i> (Oct. 22, 2020), https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/memorandum-president-pensions-delphi-corporation-retirees-retirees-covered-vulnerable-pension-plans/	10, 15
